provider as there were no other safe parking areas available close to the Interfront offices.

The rental paid for the parking was market related and the approved approval processes were

followed and complied with. However, the deviation should have been Impractical for which

National Treasury approval should have been obtained for the deviation.

2.	 Placement fees were paid to recruitment agencies where the Service Level Agreements had

expired, amounting to R200 784. At the time the CV’s were submitted for Interfront’s attention,

there were no valid Service Level Agreements in place. However, after concluding the interview

and once the candidate passed the technical evaluation, Interfront engaged with the service

providers to renew the Service Level Agreements before appointments were made.

The irregular expenditure was condoned by the Board on 10 June 2021 as there was no indication

of fraud, malicious intent or financial losses.

30   Prior‑year adjustments
Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of

financial performance and cash flow statement that have been affected by prior‑year adjustments:

Statement of financial position
2020

Note As previously reported Correction of error Restated

Current tax receivable 3 1 153 785 (172 814) 980 971

Deferred tax 12 4 544 200 (172 814) 4 371 386

5 697 985 (345 628) 5 352 357

113ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

International Frontier Technologies SOC Ltd
Trading as Interfront
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements

30   Prior‑year adjustments (continued)

Errors
It was identified that Income received in advance was not taken into account in the Income tax

calculation. This resulted in a larger current tax liability and a corresponding decrease in Deferred

tax. This was corrected with the effects on the financial statement line items indicated above.

31   Other Matters
1.	  A decision was made to incorporate Interfront into SARS. This decision is however subject